
11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 1

          DETROIT BOARD OF POLICE COMMISSIONERS

                    COMMUNITY MEETING

_________________________________________/

PAGE 1 TO 45

     Taken at Bushnell Congregational Church

     15000 Southfield Freeway

     Detroit, Michigan,

     Commencing at 6:40 p.m.,

     Thursday, November 14, 2013,

     Before Wendy A. Boer, CSR 3505.



11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 2

1      APPEARANCES:

2

3

4

5

6      MS. JESSICA TAYLOR, CHAIRPERSON

7

8      MR. DONNELL WHITE, COMMISSIONER

9

10      MR. JEROME L. WARFIELD, COMMISSIONER

11

12      MR. GEORGE ANTHONY, EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

13

14      DEPUTY CHIEF DAVID LeVALLEY

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 3

1                          Detroit, Michigan

2                          Thursday, November 14, 2013

3                          About 6:40 p.m.

4

5                CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Good evening, and welcome

6      to the Board of Police Commissioners meeting.  I am

7      joined with Commissioner Donnell White, who is the vice

8      chair and also the immediate past chair, Commissioner

9      Jerome Warfield.  And I'm Commissioner Jessica Taylor.

10      And from the chief's office is Deputy Chief David

11      LeValley.

12                DEPUTY CHIEF LeVALLEY:  Right, criminal

13      investigations.

14                CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  George, can you introduce

15      the rest of our staff?

16                SECRETARY ANTHONY:  Thank you, Madame Chair.

17      For the record, George Anthony, secretary to the Board.

18      We have present seated in the front is our chief

19      investigator, Miss Pamela Davis Drake.  We also have

20      Mr. Robert Brown to my left.  He's our office manner.

21      Recording our proceedings tonight is Sergeant Allen

22      Quinn and Miss Wendy Boer from Hanson Court Reporting

23      Service.  That completes the introduction of staff.

24                CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  I believe Pastor Isaac is

25      here.  Can you give us the invocation?  Is he here?



11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 4

1                PASTOR ISAAC:  Welcome everyone to the

2      Bushnell, to our community center where we meet about

3      the process of being community.  And as we do all

4      things, we begin with a word of proper.  So let us pray.

5                Oh, Lord and God, we have come once again

6      together in the process of being about the business of

7      community.  So we ask your presence tonight, Lord, so

8      that first you forgive us for the things that we have

9      failed to do or the things that we have done that were

10      outside of your will.  So, we ask for your leadership

11      and your guidance tonight so that what we do would be

12      according to your will and your way.

13                Bless us, keep us, guide us, lead us so that

14      we might be the people that you call us to be, doing the

15      things that you call us to do.  And all things we pray

16      eternally, amen.

17                CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Thank you.  We are happy

18      to be here at Bushnell Church.  Is there a

19      representative?  Pastor, did you want to -- we just

20      thank you for your hospitality.  I don't know if you

21      want to --

22                PASTOR ISAAC:  You're more than welcome.  And

23      for all of the community, you're here quite frequently,

24      and it is good to have you home.  Thank you.

25                CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Yes, sir, thank you.  At



11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 5

1      this time, I'd like to ask if Commissioner Warfield

2      would read the duties and responsibilities of the Board.

3                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Thank you.  The Board

4      of Police Commissioners is comprised of eleven members,

5      seven of whom are elected from each non at large

6      District, four members appointed by the mayor, subject

7      to the approval of the Detroit City Council.  Appointed

8      commissioners serve a five-year term and may not serve

9      more than five years consecutively.

10                We must meet once a week and may recess during

11      Thanksgiving, Christmas and New Years holidays.  All

12      meetings are open to the public.  The Board of Police

13      Commissioners has supervisory control and oversight of

14      the Detroit Police Department as set in the 2012 City

15      Charter adopted by a vote of the people on November

16      the 8th, 2011.  Our responsibilities are to establish

17      policy, rules and regulations in consultation with the

18      chief of police, with the approval of the mayor of the

19      City of Detroit.

20                We must also review and approve the

21      department's budget, review and approve the department's

22      promotions, receive and resolve complaints concerning

23      the operations of the police department.  We also act as

24      final authority in imposing or reviewing discipline of

25      employees of the department.  We also prepare an annual



11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 6

1      report and submit it to the mayor and the city council

2      and to the public as relates to the department's

3      activities during the previous year.

4                We have a Board secretary, Mr. George Anthony,

5      who you met earlier who attends all of our Board

6      meetings.  We also have a chief investigator and

7      additional investigators and other staff as necessary to

8      support the Board of Police Commissioners.  The Board of

9      Police Commissioners considers itself a liaison between

10      the citizens of the city of Detroit and the Detroit

11      Police Department.  Thank you, ma'am.

12                CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Thank you.  At this time,

13      I would like to move that we -- I need a motion for

14      approval of the agenda for Thursday, November 14th.

15                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  So moved.

16                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Support.

17                CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  It's been moved and

18      supported.  All in favor?

19                COMMISSIONERS:  Aye.

20                CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  All opposed?  Motion

21      carries.  Motion for the approval of the minutes for

22      Thursday, November 7, 2013.

23                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  So moved.

24                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  Support.

25                CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  It's been moved and



11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 7

1      supported.  All those in favor?

2                COMMISSIONERS:  Aye.

3                CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  All opposed?  Motion

4      carries.  I don't have a report tonight.  But I would

5      like to acknowledge Councilman James Tate.  He is in the

6      -- he is here.  At this time, I'd like to ask if there's

7      a report from the chief's office.

8                DEPUTY CHIEF LeVALLEY:  Yes.  I will start

9      with an unofficial crime report.  Crime statistics year

10      to date as of today, we are at 296 homicides.  This is

11      41 below last year's year to date, which is a

12      12.2 percent reduction.  Non-fatal shootings were at

13      1,062, which is 58 below last year's year to date.

14      That's a 5.2 percent reduction.  Overall, violent and

15      part one crimes were at a 6 percent reduction year to

16      date from last year.

17                The category that we're up in is larceny.  All

18      other categories are at a decline from last year.  That

19      is unofficial crime stats as of today.  With that, I

20      will turn the mic over to Captain Marlon Wilson of the

21      6th Precinct to give his presentation.

22                CAPTAIN WILSON:  Good evening, Board.  Good

23      evening, community.  My name if Captain Marlon Wilson,

24      the commanding officer in charge of the 6th Precinct.

25      And tonight I would like to give a brief presentation



11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 8

1      and update on the 6th Precinct.  The 6th Precinct

2      encompasses approximately 16.8 square miles.  It's

3      bounded by Fenkell to the north, Ford Road to the south,

4      Telegraph to the west and Greenfield to the east.

5                There's approximately 82,000 residents in the

6      6th Precinct.  Within the 6th Precinct boundaries

7      there's eight schools, elementary schools rather, seven

8      middle schools and three high schools, over 200 churches

9      and 400 businesses.  There's several community programs

10      that the 6th Precinct currently -- that they currently

11      have, actively have.  They have 45 active organized

12      community-based organizations and block clubs in the 6th

13      Precinct.  To name a few, they have the CB patrol.

14      There's approximately 12.  They have a program called

15      Cops Read to Kids, which is when the officers from

16      community relations select different Pre-K to elementary

17      school programs, and they go in and read to the kids,

18      ages 3 to 8.

19                They also have the law enforcement Explorer's

20      program.  Currently, there's 30 kids involved in the

21      program.  The ages range from 14 to 21.  They have a

22      senior awareness program where they go to senior

23      citizens' homes once a month; and they talk to the

24      senior citizens, give them information updates and

25      identify scams and cons that typically individuals try



11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 9

1      to involve the seniors in.

2                We have something that we call Operation Safe

3      Station.  Number 8, the 8th Precinct, adopted it

4      approximately a year ago.  Recently, the 6th Precinct

5      adopted the same program.  And what that is, is officers

6      go inside the gas stations, they do routine checks.

7      They monitor the parking lot throughout the day.

8                Another program that we have is Operation Safe

9      Passage.  What that is, is during the early morning

10      hours of the day, attention is given to bus stops and

11      different routes for schools, local schools.

12                Just to give you our enforcement data, as of

13      November 7, the 6th Precinct has made 1,139 felony

14      arrests, 839 misdemeanor arrests and 54 juveniles have

15      been detained.  Year to date, as of November 7th, they

16      have confiscated 254 hand guns.

17                With that being said, violent crime for the

18      6th Precinct is down 6 percent.  Our non-fatal shootings

19      are down 9 percent, homicides are down 3 percent.  And

20      that will conclude my presentation.  Any questions?

21                CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Commissioner Warfield?

22                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  How you doing,

23      Captain?

24                CAPTAIN WILSON:  Very well.

25                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Captain Wilson, first



11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 10

1      of all, thank you for your report.  Greatly appreciate

2      it.  The last time we were in this area, there was some

3      new initiatives that were being implemented for citizens

4      to be able to make reports more easily.  And I want to

5      know if those initiatives have been put in place.

6                CAPTAIN WILSON:  I'm not really familiar with

7      the initiatives that you speak of.  But I will say that

8      as far as like 24 hours a day, citizens can come inside

9      the precinct and make reports.  They can physically talk

10      to an officer one on one and make a report.

11                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  If I remember

12      correctly -- maybe my colleagues can help me -- there's

13      an initiative where citizens would be able to somehow be

14      registered with the precinct and the district to be able

15      to get quicker service if needed maybe.

16                CAPTAIN WILSON:  I apologize.  I don't recall

17      that program.  Thank you.

18                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Seniors, thank you.

19                COMMANDER HALL:  Commander Hall, downtown

20      services division, former commanding officer of the 8th

21      Precinct.  I miss you all.  There is a 911 program

22      through the community -- our communications, it was

23      instituted by Captain Bettison, who was in charge of

24      communications at one point in time.  And that is a

25      program -- it's called the 911 senior program.



11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 11

1                There are applications.  I'm not sure --

2      Childree (phonetic), you guys should have some at the

3      district.  Seniors, 65, age 65 years of age or older,

4      can fill out this form.  This form is then sent to

5      communications as well as documented at the precinct.

6      And this allows their addresses to be flagged so in the

7      event that they contact communications, we know that

8      this is a senior, and they can get faster service.

9                So, not to neglect any of our other residents,

10      but we do recognize that our seniors are pretty much in

11      a situation that they really need some additional

12      services.  So, that program was put in place, and to my

13      knowledge it still exists.  Okay?

14                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Thank you.

15                CAPTAIN HALL:  You're welcome, sir.  And you

16      guys have a great 6th Precinct commanding officer.  He

17      is great.

18                CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Commissioner White?

19                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  No, ma'am, no questions.

20                CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Thank you, sir.  Deputy

21      Chief, do you have anything else?

22                DEPUTY CHIEF LeVALLEY:  Yes, I'll just add one

23      thing, something that you may -- you will see in the

24      very near future, depending on which precinct you live

25      in.  But you have probably heard the chief mention that



11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 12

1      we're going to be moving to precinct detectives again,

2      and that's underway right now.  We have officers that

3      are applying for the positions.  Squads are being set up

4      and lined up in each precinct based on the number of

5      crime reports in the precinct and the number of cases

6      that need to be assigned.

7                So, for the last -- I don't know -- year and a

8      half, two years, we have been in a situation where we've

9      had centralized detectives.  So, you probably haven't

10      received a lot of positive response from the

11      investigation end of the department in that cases are

12      being assigned city wide to detectives.  But the squads

13      are being lined up right now.  Starting in the next week

14      to week and a half, cases will be assigned by the

15      squads.  So, in the 6th Precinct for instance, there

16      will be three squads, one that handles aggravated

17      assaults and robberies, one that handles nothing but

18      burglaries and larcenies and one that handles general

19      investigations which would be like fraud cases or

20      anything that doesn't qualify for the other two squads.

21                So, cases in the next say ten days will be

22      assigned by squad concept or team concept.  And then we

23      will be moving -- once that happens, we will then be

24      physically moving the investigators into the precincts.

25      That's going to happen -- about every two weeks we will



11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 13

1      move one precinct out.  So, it may be a little while.

2      Actually, the 6th and 8th Precinct, we did an assessment

3      of all the locations because since the investigators had

4      been out for a year or two, we weren't -- the space was

5      being used by other people within the department.  So,

6      we've done an assessment.  And the 6th and 8th

7      Precincts, the space is still basically the same way it

8      was left.  And it won't be a lot of work to move the

9      investigators back to the 6th and 8th Precinct.

10                So, I would look for that in probably the next

11      month or two here.  Just letting everybody know that you

12      will see investigators in your precincts.  And you'll

13      have the same investigators assigned to all of the cases

14      in the 6th Precinct.  So, the idea is that they develop

15      and build relationships.  They get to know the officers

16      in the precinct, and we don't have this big disconnect

17      between investigations and patrol.

18                CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Any questions?

19                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  Just for clarity, Deputy

20      Chief, so, are the detective department as it stands

21      now, in effect, is that to be decentralized; so, there

22      will no longer be a detective department?  They'll be

23      all dispatched to the precinct level?

24                DEPUTY CHIEF LeVALLEY:  Well, no.  What's

25      going to happen is everybody in investigations will



11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 14

1      still be assigned to investigative operations or central

2      investigations.  But we've designated everybody to be in

3      squads.  And then they are physically going to sit in

4      the precincts, in all of the precincts.  But they will

5      still -- as far as their chain of command, they will

6      still report to investigative operations, which falls

7      under me.  But that gives them -- should make them more

8      responsive to the needs of the particular precinct that

9      they are responsible for investigating cases in because

10      they are actually sitting there, and they are in the

11      room with the officers, with the plain clothes officers

12      that they can send out to make arrests, do followups.

13                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  Thank you, Madame Chair.

14                CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Thank you.  Standing

15      committee reports.  Last week we started the process of

16      adopting the by-laws.  And I -- without objections, I'd

17      like to table those to next week, okay?  Thank you.

18                The new business.  Under new business, we have

19      a Resolution for Mrs. Mary Muhammad.  Is Mrs. Muhammad

20      here?  Okay.  I'm going to ask Commissioner White if he

21      would read the Resolution.

22                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  Is Mrs. Muhammad present?

23                CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Yes.

24                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  Commissioners, before me

25      is a resolution honoring Ms. Mary Muhammad.



11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 15

1                Whereas, Mrs. Mary Muhammad is a dedicated and

2      committed supporter of the City of Detroit 6th Precinct,

3      she has been a Grandmont resident for over 27 years.

4      Her commitment to business, service and leadership is

5      exemplified throughout the community.

6                And Whereas, Mrs. Muhammad, a woman dedicated

7      to education, is a product of the Detroit Public School

8      system.  Mrs. Muhammad graduated from Southwestern High

9      School and furthered her education at Wayne County

10      Community College and the University of Michigan.  She

11      also attended Eastern Michigan University School of

12      Police Staff and Command and was elected as the first --

13      I'm sorry -- and was elected as the first female class

14      vice president.

15                And Whereas Mrs. Muhammad is the co-editor of

16      the community newsletter, the Grandmontitor.

17      Mrs. Muhammad -- that's neat.  Mrs. Muhammad is also the

18      former director of public safety, police fire and

19      security communications for Detroit Metropolitan and

20      Willow Run Airports.  Her community involvements include

21      the Grandmont Community Association Board of Directors,

22      the DPD Patrol Advisory Team, Grandmont Patrol Number 4,

23      the Grandmont Rosedale Crime Prevention Task Force,

24      Operation Safe Passage and the DPD Northwestern District

25      truancy sweeps.



11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 16

1                Mrs. Muhammad works to strengthen her

2      community by gathering other blocks within her

3      neighborhood to focus on uplifting the area for a better

4      and more attractive community.

5                And Whereas, Mrs. Muhammad has volunteered her

6      time and energy to assist the city of Detroit and the

7      6th Precinct in any way possible, and is considered a

8      true pillar of her community.

9                Now therefore be it resolved that the Detroit

10      Board of Police Commissioners, speaking on behalf of the

11      citizens of the City of Detroit and the Detroit Police

12      Department, acknowledges the giving spirit and community

13      service of Mrs. Mary Muhammad.  Her vision for Detroit

14      and its citizens is unmatched and highly respected.  We

15      thank and congratulate you, Mrs. Mary Muhammad.  Signed,

16      the Detroit Board of Police Commissioners, adopted this

17      day, November 15, 2013.

18                Please join me in congratulating

19      Mrs. Muhammad.

20                DEPUTY CHIEF LeVALLEY:  Okay.  I have here for

21      Mrs. Mary Muhammad a Spirit of Detroit Award.

22      Councilman Tate?

23                COUNCILMAN TATE:  Awesome lady.  City Council

24      Spirit of Detroit.  This Spirit of Detroit is presented

25      herewith as an expression of gratitude and esteem of the



11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 17

1      citizens of Detroit to Miss Mary Muhammad in recognition

2      of exceptional achievement, outstanding leadership and

3      dedication to improving the quality of life of the City

4      Council, City of Detroit, signed by all City Council

5      members on this date.  Congratulations.  Well deserved.

6                DEPUTY CHIEF LeVALLEY:  This is a Detroit

7      Police Department Certificate of Recognition to

8      Mrs. Mary Muhammad, resident of the city of Detroit, in

9      appreciation for outstanding service and cooperation for

10      your involvement in the community and service to the

11      city of Detroit, demonstrating a spirit and commitment

12      that is worthy of recognition, signed by Chief James

13      Craig.

14                MS. MUHAMMAD:  Thank you.  Well, I am not

15      usually at a loss for words.  This is really totally a

16      surprise.  I had no idea this was coming.  Just let me

17      say that while I worked for 35 years and then got a

18      pretty nice pay check and nice retirement doing law

19      enforcement, protecting people, this is truly a labor of

20      love, not anything done for recognition but done because

21      I love this community.  I was always involved in the

22      radio patrol for 20 years, even when I was working and

23      had a 24-hour, 7-day-a-week job.

24                Coming home -- I think many of you may have

25      heard this story.  My house was broken into when my



11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 18

1      husband was in the bed sleeping -- I wasn't home -- at

2      8:00 in the morning.  The second month I retired.  Here

3      we go as a partner.  I've always had a job with a

4      partner.   I came home to a job with another partner.

5      And as you know, we work together and do many things to

6      help keep this community safe.

7                There is no way you can even drag me away from

8      here.  I serve you with honor and with love and will

9      continue to do so.

10                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Ma'am, on behalf of

11      the Board, I move that we will adopt this Resolution on

12      behalf of Mrs. Mary Muhammad, that it may be part of the

13      Board's permanent archives.

14                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  Support.

15                CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  It's been moved and

16      supported.  All in favor?

17                COMMISSIONERS:  Aye.

18                CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  All opposed?  Motion

19      carries.  And it will be added to our permanent

20      archives.  Thank you, ma'am.

21                CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Okay, is there --  no old

22      business.  Commissioner Warfield, you had something you

23      wanted to share with us.

24                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Yes, ma'am.  Thank

25      you, Madame Chair.  Just wanted to ask the community to



11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 19

1      continue to pray for our city.  I had the opportunity to

2      be at the home-going services for Mr. Bryan Williams,

3      Mr. Joezell Williams and Mr. Kevin Perryman today, the

4      gentlemen who were unfortunately slain in the barber

5      shop last week.  I want to certainly thank the mayor of

6      the City of Detroit for being present there.  It's

7      important that citizens understand that this is not

8      common.  And it takes our city leaders to show up and to

9      give words of comfort and to give words of direction and

10      resolve to families to help fill the void and heal the

11      hurt that they go to.

12                And so, we certainly want to commend the

13      mayor.  We certainly represented the Board, but we need

14      our leaders to step up to make sure that families

15      understand that this is not business as usual.  This is

16      strange.  So, we need to continue to lift each other up

17      in prayer and just look out for one another a little

18      better.  Thank you, ma'am.

19                CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Thank you, Commissioner

20      Warfield.  Okay.  Our next meeting is Thursday,

21      November 21, 2013, at 3:00.  We will be at the Detroit

22      Public Safety Headquarters, 1301 Third Avenue in the

23      media room.  Again, that's in the media room at 1301

24      Third Avenue, Thursday, November 21st.

25                Now it's time for oral communications from the



11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 20

1      audience.  I'd like to remind you when you come up to

2      give your name and please limit your comments to two

3      minutes.  Are there any comments?

4                MS. PANNELL:  Good evening.  Sharon Pannell.

5      Can you tell me when the violence -- it's the thing on

6      the 19th, is that still a go?

7                DEPUTY CHIEF LeVALLEY:  Yes.  That's 6:00 to

8      8:00 p.m.  Captain Roche, do you have details on it?

9                MS. PANNELL:  I have it.  I just wanted to

10      make sure everybody else have it.

11                DEPUTY CHIEF LeVALLEY:  Captain Roche, do you

12      have the details on that, the 19th?  I will get them.

13      One second, or I will make an announcement in a minute

14      if the next person wants to go.  I have to look it up.

15                CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Any more comments, just

16      come on up.

17                MS. CRUMP-GIBSON:  Good evening, honorable

18      commissioners.  Jehan Crump-Gibson, J-e-h-a-n,

19      C-r-u-m-p, G-i-b-s-o-n.  I just have a quick question

20      this evening.  There was a meeting last week that

21      occurred over at Municipal Parking to talk about the

22      issue of those towers that were left out of the process

23      of towing for ABAN's.  And I know that it's supposed to

24      be continued.  I'm wondering if we have a new date or if

25      anyone has been in communication with Norm White or



11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 21

1      what's going on with that.

2                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  At this time, we do

3      not have a new date, but we will have -- hopefully have

4      one before next week's meeting.  And we will contact all

5      of the towers who were there.

6                MS. CRUMP-GIBSON:  Thank you.

7                DEPUTY CHIEF LeVALLEY:  The summit on violent

8      crime and homicide in Detroit, this is going to take

9      place at November 19th from 6:00 to 8:00 p.m., at Sacred

10      Heart Church Community Center, located at 1000 Elliott

11      near Mack and I-75.  And it's going to be hosted by

12      Chief James Craig.  The purpose of the meeting is to

13      meet with community leaders and implement a united

14      approach to fight violence in Detroit.  The chief will

15      solicit the attendees to involve them in the decision

16      making process on how to eliminate violent crime, take

17      community ownership and ultimately become sustained

18      community partners.  6:00 to 8:00 p.m., November 19th.

19      It's at 1000 Elliott at the Sacred Heart Church

20      Community Center, 75 and Mack.

21                MR. MUHAMMAD:  My name is Muhsin Muhammad.

22      I'm referred to as Coach.  I just want to give a little

23      credit to the pastor here at the church where you have

24      Reverend Isaac.  I thank you for making this church

25      available for so many important meetings and bringing



11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 22

1      the nucleus of our community together.  On behalf of

2      President McGee, Mary McGee, would you please raise your

3      hand -- great Northwest and also Reverend Isaac and a

4      number of community leaders, we have requested the

5      Chief's presence here on the 25th.  Hopefully he can

6      make it.  There are a number of leaders in this

7      community who would like to fall behind him and make the

8      law more effective and networking more effective in our

9      community with the patrollers, not just Grandmont but

10      all patrollers, please raise your hand.

11                Now, there are 50 in the Grandmont area alone.

12      And you have Commander Clarinda Webb along with

13      Miss Roland and a number of others in other communities.

14      But these people are waiting to hear their marching

15      orders to help this community stand.  So, I just wanted

16      to make that comment.  Thank you very much.

17                CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Thank you, sir.

18                MR. BACHAND:  Good evening, Commissioners.

19      Nicholas Bachand representing several different Detroit

20      area towers.  The towing fee, $75 that was instituted in

21      May, has grown to in excess of $600,000.  It's going to

22      continue to grow.  And it is money that has not been

23      budgeted, and it is basically a piggy bank.  I'm asking

24      and requesting the Commission to send a letter or an

25      offer letter to Chief Craig to ask the emergency manager



11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 23

1      to give him the money for his budget where it was

2      supposed to go in the first place instead of having it

3      be used for any other projects that the city wants to do

4      because currently to my knowledge it could be used for

5      anything, when it was supposed to go to help the police.

6      And I don't know why the chief and/or this Commission is

7      not saying to the emergency manager, let's take that

8      money and put more boots on the street.  Thank you very

9      much.

10                CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Commissioner Warfield is

11      going to speak to that.

12                MR. BACHAND:  If you've done it already,

13      great.  Do it again.

14                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Through the Chair, the

15      City Council passed an ordinance when they gave that

16      hike, and it was very specific that portions of that

17      money are to come back to the department and portions of

18      that money was to be used for a software system in an

19      effort to manage the overall towing process.  And so,

20      you might even want to maybe revisit the ordinance that

21      they passed.  I mean, I'm sure this Board is not against

22      reminding, you know, the City Council or the emergency

23      manager where that money should go because one of the

24      reasons that we wanted to do the tow hike was to make

25      sure that all of the services that the police department



11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 24

1      was providing for towing, the City of Detroit was able

2      to recoup their cost.  And so, that money obviously was

3      supposed to go back to the department.  So, certainly we

4      support that.  But we believe the ordinance or, I'm

5      sorry, the Resolution that was passed was very specific

6      to that.

7                MR. BACHAND:  But in rebuttal to that, I'm

8      just curious as to whether or not Chief Craig is aware

9      of that because this money is going to grow in excess of

10      1.2 million dollars very quickly.  And I think it's just

11      going to continue to grow.  And I want them to be aware.

12      So, I would ask that the chief knew about this.

13                ASSISTANT CHIEF LeVALLEY:  Yes, I will make

14      him aware.  And if you don't mind, I'll talk to you

15      after to get some more details, make sure he's aware of

16      it.

17                MR. BACHAND:  Thank you.

18                MR. ADAMS:  Good evening.  My name is Jeff

19      Adams.  I'm the chairman of the Brightmoor Alliance.

20      And I would like to ask for some cooperation from the

21      folks at the 6th and 8th Precinct around scrapping of

22      homes that can be saved.  I have personally been

23      involved with two where I have sat and witnessed and

24      called the police department asking for help with no

25      response.  One home was owned by my family for 55 years.



11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 25

1      They moved out.  Within days, it was scrapped.  I sat

2      there and confronted the guy as he was scrapping it.  He

3      continued to do it.

4                Sunday, one of my neighbors witnessed for two

5      hours people taking the furnace and water heater out of

6      the home, called twice to 911, called to the precinct

7      and no one responded.  What that leads to is a

8      degradation of our community.  And we are trying to

9      protect our community in Brightmoor.  We have eliminated

10      blight in 94 acres.  The next hundred acres is going to

11      start.  We need the cooperation of the police department

12      to respond to these incidents when they are called.

13      We've got pictures of people scrapping Vitoff (phonetic)

14      School that have been taken by folks in Grandmont.  The

15      pictures have been turned over to the police department

16      with no reaction.

17                We have a gentleman that is trying to save

18      Vitoff School right now.  He leased it from DPS.  As

19      soon as he leased it, it was totally scrapped.  He is

20      committed to making that school work for our community.

21      We need your help.  We need you to respond and get these

22      people and take them off the street.

23                CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Okay.  Deputy Chief?

24                DEPUTY CHIEF LeVALLEY:  I can respond and say

25      I agree a hundred percent that we need to respond to



11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 26

1      every call that comes in, regardless of the severity of

2      the call.  Right now, we have some things that are in

3      place to greatly increase the response time.  Response

4      time has come down already.  That so far is applied to

5      crimes in progress, violent crimes in progress.  But as

6      we get more efficient in that process, then we can make

7      ourselves more efficient in the process of responding to

8      property crimes.

9                With regard to the photographs and information

10      that was taken, can you get with Captain Wilson?  We

11      have officers that are assigned to issue environmental

12      ordinances, which are -- they take that information,

13      track people down that are scrapping copper and parts

14      out of homes and issue the ordinances, make the arrests

15      on those types of cases.  And we will address those.

16                CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Commissioner Warfield?

17                COMMISSIONER WARFIELD:  Through the Chair,

18      again, I'm going to ask if the department could possibly

19      be a little bit more vigilant in looking into this.  I

20      know we consider it a property crime, but it's much more

21      than a property crime because when these dwelling places

22      are stripped, they become havens for rape, for murder,

23      for fire bugs.  So, it may look just like a property

24      crime, but it has a human toll on it.  And it definitely

25      has devastation for those who live in the neighborhoods.



11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 27

1                So, if somehow or another we can get -- even

2      if it's a dedicated line within the precinct and from,

3      you know, maybe the various patrols that are here

4      represented, that they can call when they see that and

5      we can get somebody out there.  It's more than just a

6      property crime because it literally leads to the things

7      that we read about in the paper as relates to young kids

8      being unfortunately assaulted as relates to fires and

9      things like that.  So, if we can get some immediate

10      attention to that, I think it would be very appreciated

11      by the citizens in this community.

12                DEPUTY CHIEF LeVALLEY:  Yes, sir.

13                CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Deputy Chief, I just

14      wanted to add, I think I heard -- maybe I didn't.  Maybe

15      you can help me out with that -- that somewhere I think

16      they were saying that the owners have to make that

17      contact with the police.  Is that why is that not

18      happening now?

19                DEPUTY CHIEF LeVALLEY:  The owner --

20                CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Of the property.

21                DEPUTY CHIEF LeVALLEY:  No, that's not true.

22      There's ordinances that are in place for people that are

23      stripping dwellings.  It doesn't have to be the owner.

24      The police officer can be the complainant on it.  It's a

25      matter of the police officer being there and seeing them



11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 28

1      do it or having photographs or evidence that we can

2      identify the person who is doing it, to take them to

3      court.  But we don't need the owner of the building to

4      enforce that.

5                CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Okay.  Thank you.  Go

6      ahead, sir.  I'm sorry.

7                MR. FERGUSON:  My name is Brian Ferguson.  I'm

8      the president of the Schoolcraft Improvement

9      Association.  I'm here today -- technically, this room

10      should be packed.  It should be.  You guys, this is

11      awesome.  I have never seen anything like this.  This is

12      great.  But on the flyer, the one selling point was

13      Chief Craig was supposed to be here.  So, I don't know

14      if somebody else got the memo that said he wasn't

15      coming, that's why it's not packed, but it should be.

16                My second point is we're not doing a better

17      job of getting information out to the community.  I

18      don't know if you guys have a budget or anything.  But

19      we have to start thinking outside the box.  But it's

20      nothing new.  Let's start using the radio.  Let's start

21      using the newspaper.  Let's start using the news,

22      telling them what's going on in our community.  When the

23      police are catching these guys or they think they are

24      going to get away, get on the news, tell them we are

25      coming to get you.  Get on the radio, buy some ads, some



11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 29

1      radio time on JLB because I'm tired of listening to the

2      radio and hearing the stuff that's happening and it's

3      not true.  It's not, because the one big thing that's

4      coming up now is stop and frisk.

5                They've been doing stop and frisk since I was

6      a kid.  I got stopped and frisked.  I don't mind it to

7      be honest with you.  But we have to do a better job of

8      getting it out there, we just do, because stop and frisk

9      is nothing to me.  It's really nothing.  To me, it's

10      safer if a police come up to me and I'm walking

11      somewhere, hey, where you going, boy?  I'm going home.

12      We'll make sure you get home.  I mean, there's no

13      problem with that.  So, that's going to be a big thing

14      that's going to be coming up.  Thank you.

15                DEPUTY CHIEF LeVALLEY:  Sir, I would say that

16      as far as the communication piece goes, we have a

17      director of media relations.  And we are constantly

18      every day putting information out to the media.  Aside

19      from buying time, you know, commercial time or something

20      which is very costly, and to be honest with you, we

21      don't have a budget for that, we give them as much

22      information as we can.  And the media gets to decide

23      what they put out on their end.  We also have websites.

24      We have Facebook pages where -- they're opening a

25      Twitter account to start sending information out by that



11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 30

1      method as well.

2                So, we are pushing the message out there.

3      When officers make good arrests, when we're taking bad

4      guys off the streets, we're pushing that information out

5      there.  A lot of times, that's not as sensational as the

6      negative stories.  So, we have a hard time getting the

7      media to broadcast that like they do the negative

8      stories.

9                With regard to stop and frisk, it's part of

10      policing that you have to stop people.  If you don't

11      stop people, then you don't come across criminals that

12      are on the streets.  You don't find people that are

13      carrying illegal guns.  One of the biggest pieces of

14      stop and frisk is that it's done constitutionally and

15      that officers, every time they stop somebody, they have

16      reasonable suspicion which they are able to articulate

17      that their log sheets and in their reports as to why I

18      stopped this person and then what probable cause did I

19      have beyond the initial stop to actually frisk the

20      person.

21                So, yes, I mean it's been going on for a long

22      time.  But a lot of people have the idea that stop and

23      frisk means that everybody walking down the street, they

24      are just grabbed and stopped.  No.  There has to be some

25      sort of reasonable suspicion that's articulated that



11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 31

1      says that there's a reason why we stopped this person,

2      not just the fact that they are walking down the street

3      or that they are out at night.

4                We also have a meeting that we hold every

5      week.  All the command staff in the department is there

6      I think once a month or every other month.  It's open to

7      the community to come watch it.  And part of that

8      meeting, it's called the command accountability meeting.

9      And each precinct captain is called up to the podium in

10      the executive staff of the department.  It's an

11      inspection and an inquisitory type meeting where we

12      randomly pull log sheets for the officers.  We pick a

13      day at random.  They don't know what day it's going to

14      be.  We pull the log sheets for all of the officers and

15      go over every stop and frisk to ensure that the

16      reasonable suspicion is in there on the log sheets.

17                And any one that isn't in there, the

18      supervisor, they have to answer for why was it not

19      there.  Did the supervisor catch it?  The log sheets are

20      displayed on a board.  So ensuring that the stops are

21      constitutional is something that we take very serious

22      and something that we inspect weekly, stop and frisk.

23                MR. FERGUSON:  Now, you said something about

24      the money, you just don't have the money to run the ads,

25      okay?



11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 32

1                DEPUTY CHIEF LeVALLEY:  To buy commercial

2      time.

3                MR. FERGUSON:  How about this?  Think outside

4      the box again?  Mr. Penske, you gave us money for these

5      hundred cars.  We only need 99 of them.  Then the other

6      car, we will take the money and run the ads with.  How

7      about that?

8                DEPUTY CHIEF LeVALLEY:  We actually need

9      200 cars.

10                MR. FERGUSON:  How about asking him for some

11      money to run some ads?  I mean, we can do that.  I mean,

12      this is just asking people for some help to get the word

13      out to the criminals.  That way, they will know the

14      police is coming for them because if you do harm, we are

15      coming because when I was growing up, when the news came

16      on at 11:00, they said, you know what time it is.  Do

17      you know where your children are at?  It's 11:00.  They

18      can do that.  We haven't been demanding anything like

19      that.  And if -- I think if we did that and, you know,

20      we're serious, maybe some of this foolishness will stop.

21      That's all I have to say.

22                DEPUTY CHIEF LeVALLEY:  Thank you.

23                MR. FOSTER:  I'm actually a member of this

24      association, second generation business owner and

25      including the Detroit employer, Emmett Foster, Foster's



11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 33

1      Car Wash on west 6 Mile.  The comment I want to just

2      make here is as we finish this bankruptcy, there's going

3      to be pretty much a free credit card if you will.  It's

4      going to be a slew of cash that's going to come down as

5      we restructure our finances.

6                And I've heard over years and years there's a

7      constitutional amendment that needs to be made in order

8      to require police to live in the City of Detroit.  Well,

9      why hasn't this been thought of?  We change the

10      application policy or we change the way we bring in

11      police officers and we require them to have so many

12      points if they live in the City of Detroit and make it

13      probably based upon you coming in and receiving so much

14      pay as a salary here or you come in at a certain rank in

15      addition to that because you get so many points for

16      passing this, so many points for passing this portion of

17      the test, so many points for passing this test.

18                Why don't we consider maybe making it 20

19      points for living as a resident in the City of Detroit

20      as well?  That's one of the solutions possibly, to

21      encourage the police to live in the City of Detroit as

22      we push for this recruitment drive.  And I'm a big

23      advocate.  When I was growing up in the City of Detroit,

24      I remember at a point in time when there was actually

25      five to 6,000 police officers.  And in all honesty here,



11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 34

1      we are trying to take what we have to get what we need

2      in the City of Detroit right now with the current police

3      numbers that we have which is easily below 3,000.

4                All right.  I'm at the point right now where I

5      will pay anything to get additional police.  There's an

6      ordinance out there to increase police presence in

7      certain communities that I know that are actually taking

8      place in the Rosedale Park area as well.  We have to get

9      back to 5,000 police officers.  If it means making

10      draconian cuts, you all have to make those types of

11      decisions, even though the City Council members are

12      responsible for it if you will, the budget.  But you all

13      continue to lobby for that, including restructuring the

14      application procedure and actually encouraging the

15      police officers to live in the City of Detroit based on

16      what they put on the application.

17                CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Sir, thank you,

18      Mr. Foster.

19                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  You can stay there,

20      Brother Foster.  I just wanted to comment on your

21      comments, all excellent suggestions.  And I share those

22      concerns that you have and have reiterated those over

23      the past few years I have sat on this body.  It will

24      take an act from our state legislature to reverse what

25      they have put in motion ending residency for first



11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 35

1      responders.

2                There are some innovative ways that we can get

3      there I believe through merits.  But you also have to

4      remember there's some union agreements that are in place

5      that may prohibit some of that.  Under Chief Godbee's

6      leadership, he did respond with an -- I thought a very

7      innovative approach which was requiring that new

8      officers come in on a reserve status and spend time in

9      the city.  That did not answer the residency issue, but

10      it did give the familiarity for officers to be in the

11      city, to get comfortable with the culture of the city

12      and its residents that are here.

13                So, that is a state fight.  There are other

14      organizations that are working aggressively to answer

15      that question.  Will we get back to 5,000 officers on

16      the street?  In the ideal world, that may happen.  But

17      you also have to remember with the population declined

18      in the city, so has city services declined to try to get

19      -- to be commensurate with the budget that's available

20      as a result of the tax base that is left behind.

21                So, I don't know that 5,000 officers would be

22      the answer.  But I do believe the department has done

23      some innovative things again to be more responsive from

24      a data driven approach to do more with less that we have

25      as a department.  But stay tuned on that issue for



11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 36

1      residency.  There are a number of individuals including

2      myself and other members of this body who share your

3      same sentiments.

4                MS. TRILETY:  Good evening.  I'm Paula

5      Trilety.  I'm president of West Outer Drive Civic

6      Association, a member of the Northwestern District, the

7      great Northwestern District Police Community Relations

8      Council and treasurer of our Northwestern District

9      Board.  My question is about environmental officers and

10      if you still have environmental officers or if we are

11      supposed to report blight violations to the DPW.  Can

12      you clarify that?  I was told that the police department

13      is no longer handling blight violations, that they are

14      going to DPW.  So, can you comment on that?

15                COMMANDER WILSON:  I can comment as far as the

16      Sixth Precinct, we do have some environmental officers

17      as far as the 6th and 8th Precinct, Officer Crawford and

18      Officer Cox.

19                ASSISTANT CHIEF LeVALLEY:  It's Officer

20      Crawford and Officer Cox.

21                COMMANDER WILSON:  Officer Crawford is the 8th

22      Precinct environmental officer and Officer Cox is the

23      6th Precinct environmental officer.

24                DEPUTY CHIEF LeVALLEY:  I know they've been

25      doing it for a long time, and they're very well versed



11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 37

1      in environmental.

2                MS. VIOLET:  Good evening.  I'm Deborah Violet

3      (phonetic).  I'm a Rosedale Park resident, radio patrol

4      and active volunteer.  My garage was vandalized a couple

5      weeks ago.  It took me like two days to report it.  So,

6      I called on the phone.  I went to the precinct, went

7      back home and called on the phone again.  So, there's

8      got to be a better system for us to report non-violent

9      crimes without putting the residents through a more

10      stressful situation.

11                So, how would that be addressed?  Do you have

12      anything in place?  Are you thinking about being able to

13      do it on line because I asked at the precinct, could I

14      do it on line.  No.

15                DEPUTY CHIEF LeVALLEY:  Without knowing the

16      specifics of what happened when you went in the station,

17      you should be able to walk into all the police stations

18      24 hours a day and make a report right there.

19                MS. VIOLET:  When I went there, the 6th and

20      8th precincts, I was told they were too busy.  They told

21      me to sit there and call on the phone.  I sat there for

22      another 20 minutes.  The other officer came up and says,

23      you know, I said, look, I can't continue to sit here.

24      And he gave me another number to call.  I went home, and

25      I sat on the phone for like another 30, 40 minutes.



11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 38

1                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  Through the Chair, Deputy

2      Chief, is telephone crime reporting, TCRU, still intact?

3                DEPUTY CHIEF LeVALLEY:  Yes, TCRU is still

4      intact, even though all the precincts are open and

5      they're open 24 hours a day, TCRU takes reports over the

6      phone.  I don't know about what the call volume was at

7      the time you called.

8                MS. VIOLET:  I called at different times, and

9      I was -- you know, I put it on speaker, and I'm doing

10      other things.  And it was ridiculous.  I should be able

11      to go on line, input my information or, you know, just

12      make it easier for us to report crimes.

13                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  Again, Madame Chair,

14      through the Chair, Deputy Chief, has the manpower for

15      TCRU remained intact for answering other call volume?

16                ASSISTANT CHIEF LeVALLEY:  Some of the

17      manpower at TCRU was supplemented with officers that

18      were injured.  So, that fluctuates as officers who are

19      injured in the line of duty, when they recover, then

20      they are pulled from TCRU.  So, it fluctuates weekly

21      what manpower we have at TCRU.  But it's still intact.

22      I can't say that it -- you know, what it is one week to

23      the next just depends on how many officers need to be

24      assigned to desk duties.

25                MS. ROBINSON:  Good evening.  I'm Katrice



11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 39

1      Robinson, K-a-t-r-i-c-e, Robinson.  I'm president of

2      Midwest Civil Council Block Club and founder and

3      president of Midwest Business Community Association.  I

4      just wanted to piggy-back on what they were talking

5      about, the scrapping and the blight in the communities.

6      And of course all of the metro Detroit area is

7      struggling with this issue.  However, you were saying

8      that -- something about the decreased response time to

9      some of these.  It's not just the decreased response

10      times.  They are not getting a response.  And that's the

11      whole issue.  If you're going to set up just an

12      investigative officer at the precinct, then why not set

13      up an investigative department just for this blight

14      alone?  You only need one squad car to go around and

15      patrol an area when someone calls because the citizens

16      want someone to respond.  And I think that's the major

17      issue with that.  They just want someone to come out.

18      They want to see someone.  So, to say that the time is

19      being decreased is not a valid answer when they are not

20      getting a response at all.  Thank you.

21                CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Thank you, ma'am.  Are

22      there any more comments?

23                MS. SMITH:  Brown took my leaning thing.  So,

24      I have to stand up here.  I don't know why he took it

25      away, but anyway good evening everybody.  My name is



11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 40

1      Bernice Smith.  I'm a political activist.  And I have

2      heard so much about this area and what their complaints

3      are.  I mean, the commander in this particular area is

4      Wilson, Captain Wilson.  Captain Wilson, are you related

5      to the chief, the former Chief Wilson?  I can't turn

6      around because I'm supposed to look at them at all

7      times.  So, can I see you up front?  They don't allow me

8      to look in the back.  All right.  You're related to the

9      captain, the former Police Chief Wilson?

10                COMMANDER WILSON:  Yes, ma'am.  That's my

11      father.

12                MS. SMITH:  Congratulations.  I'll tell you

13      more about your dad.

14                CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Ma'am, you need to

15      address the Board.

16                MS. SMITH:  I'm going to address the Board.  I

17      have to find out if he was the Wilson I belong to.  I

18      have been listening to the complaints of this particular

19      area here.  And I really feel sorry that they are not

20      getting the police to respond the way that they need to

21      you know.  And of course we all know there is a

22      shortage.  And the reason for me being involved with the

23      police commission and campaigning for it, I do hope that

24      with some of the help and some of the people that I'm

25      familiar with in the higher up, that we'll be able to



11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 41

1      get more police out here so we can have safety for not

2      only the youngsters that's being robbed from school and

3      the seniors because I am a senior myself.  And I know

4      goodness well, I don't want anybody assaulting me.  And

5      I know that the rest of the people here, they feel the

6      same way.

7                I feel sorry for our city that we don't have

8      any more control on it.  I also belong to the 300.  And

9      we are going to get together with the chief I understand

10      next week.  And we are going to lay out some plans for

11      that.  But in the meantime, I want the people to be

12      vigilant about them going to and from their houses.

13      When you're at the gas station -- I stress this

14      constantly, even when I'm on the air with Angelo, he has

15      to take 30 minutes to report all the crime that's being

16      perpetrated in our city.

17                And I do advise you when you go out in the

18      street, be vigilant coming in your house, watching.  And

19      it's a shame that you have to be that way.  But that's

20      the way it is now.  Even when you go home tonight, be

21      careful when you go in and out your house and coming in

22      and out of the car.  When you go to the gas station,

23      make sure your doors are locked and nobody will come up

24      on you.  And I think we are going to have a solution for

25      our city, and we are going to do better than what we're



11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 42

1      doing because the police, they need all the help that

2      they can get and support, believe me they do.  They need

3      the help.

4                And if we can help them in any way, I support

5      them all the way because I do complain when they do

6      wrong, and I do give them all the support when they do

7      right.  I do have a complaint that I have.  What's going

8      on with those two officers that was caught the other

9      day?  Why do they have to be on with pay?  Now, can you

10      answer that?  One was involved with the scrapping,

11      another one was even trying to get the money from the

12      police for health.  You don't know nothing about that?

13                DEPUTY CHIEF LeVALLEY:  No, no.  I know all

14      about it.  They were suspended.

15                MS. SMITH:  I just want to know, without pay

16      you said?

17                DEPUTY CHIEF LeVALLEY:  They were suspended

18      without pay.

19                CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  They were suspended

20      without pay.

21                MS. SMITH:  Good, good.  We don't need to give

22      them no money.  We need all the money we can get.  So

23      let them think about what they've done and brought this

24      bad -- oh, that's what I'm saying, the police, they

25      don't need all of this anxiety and what they are doing



11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 43

1      to the DPS.  So, I just hope that we will take care of

2      that little incident and I won't have to hear about them

3      coming back on the force.  Get rid of them.  I thank you

4      for your time.  And Brown, I thank you too for your time

5      too because you didn't stop me.

6                CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Are there any more

7      comments, any more comments, any more comments?

8                MR. SCOTT:  This does not relate directly to

9      the police commission.  Ron Scott.  I do want to say

10      that for the past week or two, I have been working with

11      the family of Renisha McBride, the young woman who was

12      killed in Dearborn Heights.  And the accident occurred

13      of course in the city of Detroit.  And from that point,

14      she walked into Dearborn Heights.

15                I do want to say that I want to just remind

16      the residents of the city that we should let the system

17      work.  I know there's a lot of anxiety and anger.

18      People are upset.  And I just want to take this forum

19      and this opportunity to say that the prosecutor tomorrow

20      is going to make a statement that I think will address

21      the concerns of people.  I have heard some people even

22      asking me, they wanted to know the name of the

23      gentleman, where he lived.  And they -- and we are at a

24      very sensitive time when we talk about violence.  And

25      so, therefore, what we have to do is try to have a



11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 44

1      certain level of restraint, and we have to also be

2      vigilant in pushing for the justice system to work while

3      we fight for peace.

4                And that's the plan that we have been

5      promoting for a long time.  And I just want to take this

6      forum, though it's not directly related to the

7      enforcement procedure here, I did reach out to the

8      Detroit Police Department, Dearborn Police Department

9      and several others and got some information.  So, I just

10      want to say to you that that situation, if it's

11      abhorrent to you, that that's the way you should respond

12      to it.

13                There are situations in the city of Detroit I

14      can say that happen every day that are aggravated and a

15      lot of people will get upset about what happens in

16      Dearborn Heights.  I think it's time for us to be

17      equally vigilant in the city of Detroit.

18                CHAIRPERSON TAYLOR:  Are there any more

19      comments?  Any more comments?  If not, move to adjourn.

20                COMMISSIONER WHITE:  So moved.

21                          (Proceedings concluded at 7:45 p.m.)

22

23

24

25



11/14/201311/14/2013

Page 45

1                      CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

2

3

4      STATE OF MICHIGAN        )

5                               ) SS

6      COUNTY OF MACOMB         )

7

8                          I HEREBY CERTIFY that I reported

9      stenographically the foregoing proceedings and testimony

10      under oath at the time and place hereinbefore set forth;

11      that thereafter the same was reduced to computer

12      transcription under my supervision; and that this is a

13      full, true, complete and correct transcription of said

14      proceedings.

15

16

17                          ______________________________

18                          Wendy A. Boer,

19                          CSR 3505

20

21

22

23

24

25



11/14/201311/14/201311/14/2013

Page 1

11/14/2013

Page 1

A

ABAN's 20:23
abhorrent 44:11
able 10:4,13,14
24:1 30:16

37:12,17 38:10

40:25

accident 43:12
account 29:25
accountability
31:8

achievement 17:2
acknowledge 7:5
acknowledges
16:12

acres 25:10,10
act 5:23 34:24

active 8:11 37:4

actively 8:11
activist 40:1
activities 6:3
Adams 24:18,19
add 11:22 27:14

added 18:19
addition 33:15
additional 6:7
11:11 34:5

address 26:15
40:15,16 43:20

addressed 37:11
addresses 11:6
adjourn 44:19
adopt 18:11
adopted 5:15 9:3

9:5 16:16

adopting 14:16
ads 28:25 31:24

32:6,11

advise 41:17
Advisory 15:22
advocate 33:23
age 11:3,3
agenda 6:14
ages 8:18,21
aggravated 12:16
44:14

aggressively
35:14

ago 9:4 37:5

agree 25:25
agreements 35:4

ahead 28:6
air 41:14
Airports 15:20
Allen 3:21
Alliance 24:19
allow 40:7
allows 11:6
amen 4:16
amendment 33:7
and/or 23:6
Angelo 41:14
anger 43:17
announcement
20:13

annual 5:25
answer 31:18
35:9,14,22

39:19 42:10

answering 38:15
Anthony 2:12
3:16,17 6:4

anxiety 42:25
43:17

anybody 41:4
anyway 39:25
apologize 10:16
APPEARANCES 2:1
application
33:10 34:14,16

applications
11:1

applied 26:4
applying 12:3
appointed 5:6,7
appreciate 10:1
appreciated
27:10

appreciation
17:9

approach 21:14
35:7,24

approval 5:7,18
6:14,21

approve 5:20,21
approximately
8:2,5,14 9:4

archives 18:13
18:20

area 10:2 16:3

22:11,20 34:8

39:6,15 40:2,3

40:19

arrests 9:14,14
14:12 26:14

30:3

articulate 30:16
articulated
30:25

Aside 29:18
asked 37:13
asking 22:23
24:24 32:10,12

43:22

assaulted 27:8
assaulting 41:4
assaults 12:17
assessment 13:2
13:6

assigned 12:6,12
12:14,22 13:13

14:1 26:11

38:24

assist 16:6
ASSISTANT 24:13
36:19 38:16

association
15:21 28:9

32:24 36:6

39:3

attended 15:11
attendees 21:15
attends 6:5
attention 9:10
27:10

attractive 16:4
audience 20:1
authority 5:24
available 21:25
35:19

Avenue 19:22,24
Award 16:21
aware 24:8,11,14
24:15

awareness 8:22
awesome 16:23
28:11

Aye 6:19 7:2

18:17

B

Bachand 22:18,19
23:12 24:7,17

back 13:9 23:17

24:3 34:9

35:15 37:7

40:8 43:3

bad 30:3 42:24

bank 22:23
bankruptcy 33:2
barber 19:4
base 35:20
based 12:4 33:13

34:15

basically 13:7
22:23

bed 18:1
behalf 16:10
18:10,12 22:1

believe 3:24
24:4 35:3,22

42:2

belong 40:17
41:8

Bernice 40:1
better 16:3
19:18 28:16

29:7 37:8

41:25

Bettison 10:23
beyond 30:19
big 13:16 29:3

29:13 33:22

biggest 30:13
bit 26:19
Bless 4:13
blight 25:10
36:11,13 39:5

39:13

block 8:12 39:2

blocks 16:2
board 1:1 3:6,17

5:2,3,12 6:4,5

6:8,8 7:22

15:21 16:10,16

18:11 19:13

23:21 31:20

36:9 40:15,16

Board's 18:13
body 34:23 36:2

Boer 1:22 3:22

45:18

boots 23:8
boundaries 8:6
bounded 8:3
box 28:19 32:4

boy 29:11



11/14/2013

Page 2

11/14/2013

Page 2

Brian 28:7
brief 7:25
Brightmoor 24:19
25:9

bring 33:10
bringing 21:25
broadcast 30:7
broken 17:25
Brother 34:20
brought 42:23
Brown 3:20 39:23

43:4

Bryan 19:2
budget 5:21 23:1

28:18 29:21

34:12 35:19

budgeted 22:23
bugs 26:23
build 13:15
building 28:3
burglaries 12:18
bus 9:10
Bushnell 1:17
4:2,18

business 4:6
14:18,18 15:4

18:22 19:15

32:24 39:3

businesses 8:9
busy 37:20
buy 28:25 32:1

buying 29:19
by-laws 14:16

C

call 4:14,15 9:2

26:1,2 27:4

37:21,24 38:6

38:15

called 8:14
10:25 24:24

25:6,6,12 31:8

31:9 37:6,7

38:7,8

calls 39:15
campaigning
40:23

captain 7:20,22
7:23 9:23,24

9:25 10:6,16

10:23 11:15

20:8,11 26:10

31:9 40:4,4,9

car 32:6 33:1

39:14 41:22

card 33:3
care 43:1
careful 41:21
carries 6:21 7:4

18:19

carrying 30:13
cars 32:5,9
cases 12:5,11,14
12:19,21 13:13

14:9 26:15

cash 33:4
catch 31:19
catching 28:23
categories 7:18
category 7:17
caught 42:8
cause 30:18
CB 8:13
center 4:2 21:10

21:20

central 14:1
centralized 12:9
certain 33:14
34:7 44:1

certainly 19:5
19:12,13 24:3

Certificate 17:7
45:1

CERTIFY 45:8
chain 14:5
chair 3:8,8,16
14:13 18:25

23:14 26:17

38:1,13,14

chairman 24:19
CHAIRPERSON 2:6
3:5,14,24 4:17

4:25 6:12,17

6:20,25 7:3

9:21 11:18,20

13:18 14:14,23

18:15,18,21

19:19 20:15

22:17 23:10

25:23 26:16

27:13,20 28:5

34:17 39:21

40:14 42:19

43:6 44:18

change 33:9,10
charge 7:24
10:23

Charter 5:15
check 17:18
checks 9:6
chief 2:14 3:10

3:12,18 5:18

6:6 7:8 11:21

11:22,25 13:20

13:24 16:20

17:6,12 20:7

20:11 21:7,12

21:14 22:25

23:6 24:8,12

24:13 25:23,24

27:12,13,19,21

28:13 29:15

32:1,8,22 35:5

36:19,24 37:15

38:2,3,14,16

40:5,5,9 41:9

42:13,17

chief's 3:10 7:7

22:5

Childree 11:2
children 32:17
Christmas 5:11
church 1:17 4:18

21:10,19,23,24

churches 8:8
citizens 6:10
8:23,24 10:3,8

10:13 16:11,14

17:1 19:7

27:11 39:15

city 5:7,14,19
6:1,10 12:12

15:2 16:6,11

16:23 17:3,4,4

17:8,11 19:1,6

19:8 23:3,15

23:22 24:1

33:8,12,19,21

33:23 34:2,11

34:15 35:9,11

35:11,18,18

41:7,16,25

43:13,16 44:13

44:17

Civic 36:5
Civil 39:2

clarify 36:12
Clarinda 22:12
clarity 13:19
class 15:13
clothes 14:11
Club 39:2
clubs 8:12
Coach 21:22
colleagues 10:12
College 15:10
come 4:5 10:8

20:1,16 23:17

26:4 29:10

30:11 31:7

33:4,14 35:8

39:17 41:23

comes 26:1
comfort 19:9
comfortable
35:11

coming 17:16,24
28:15,25 29:4

29:14 32:14,15

33:13 41:18,21

43:3

command 14:5
15:12 31:5,8

commander 10:19
10:19 22:12

36:15,21 40:3

40:10

commanding 7:24
10:20 11:16

Commencing 1:20
commend 19:12
commensurate
35:19

comment 22:16
33:1 34:20

36:14,15

comments 20:2,3
20:15 34:21

39:22 43:7,7,7

44:19,19

commercial 29:19
32:1

commission 22:24
23:6 40:23

43:9

Commissioner 2:8
2:10 3:7,8,9

5:1,3 6:15,16



11/14/2013

Page 3

11/14/2013

Page 3

6:23,24 9:21

9:22,25 10:11

10:18 11:14,18

11:19 13:19

14:13,20,22,24

18:10,14,22,24

19:19 21:2

23:10,14 26:16

26:17 34:19

38:1,13 44:20

commissioners
1:1 3:6 5:4,8

5:13 6:8,9,19

7:2 14:24

16:10,16 18:17

20:18 22:18

commitment 15:4
17:11

committed 15:2
25:20

committee 14:15
common 19:8
communication
20:25 29:16

communications
10:22,24 11:5

11:7 15:19

19:25

communities
22:13 34:7

39:5

community 1:6
4:2,3,7,23

7:23 8:9,16

10:22 15:5,10

15:16,20,21

16:2,4,8,12

17:10,21 18:6

18:25 21:10,13

21:17,18,20

22:1,4,7,9,15

25:8,9,20

27:11 28:17,22

31:7 36:7 39:3

community-based
8:12

complain 42:5
complainant
27:24

complaint 42:7
complaints 5:22
40:2,18

complete 45:13
completes 3:23
comprised 5:4
computer 45:11
concept 12:22,22
concerning 5:22
concerns 34:22
43:21

conclude 9:20
concluded 44:21
confiscated 9:16
confronted 25:2
congratulate
16:15

congratulating
16:18

Congratulations
17:5 40:12

Congregational
1:17

cons 8:25
consecutively
5:9

consider 26:20
33:18

considered 16:7
considers 6:9
constantly 29:17
41:14

constitutional
31:21 33:7

constitutionally
30:14

consultation
5:17

contact 11:7
21:4 27:17

continue 18:9
19:1,16 22:22

24:11 34:13

37:23

continued 20:24
25:3

control 5:13
41:8

cooperation 17:9
24:20 25:11

copper 26:13
Cops 8:15
correct 45:13
correctly 10:12
cost 24:2

costly 29:20
council 5:7 6:1

16:23 17:4,4

23:15,22 34:11

36:8 39:2

Councilman 7:5
16:22,23

County 15:9 45:6

couple 37:4
course 39:6
40:21 43:13

court 3:22 28:3

Cox 36:18,20,22
co-editor 15:15
Craig 17:13
21:12 22:25

24:8 28:13

Crawford 36:17
36:20,21

credit 21:23
33:3

crime 7:9,9,19
9:17 12:5

15:23 21:8,16

26:20,21,24

27:6 38:2

41:15

crimes 7:15 26:5

26:5,8 37:9

38:12

criminal 3:12
criminals 30:11
32:13

Crump-Gibson
20:17,18 21:6

CSR 1:22 45:19

culture 35:11
curious 24:8
current 34:2
currently 8:10
8:10,20 23:4

cuts 34:10
C-r-u-m-p 20:19

D

dad 40:13
data 9:12 35:24

date 7:10,11,13
7:16 9:15 17:5

20:24 21:3

David 2:14 3:10

Davis 3:19

day 9:7,10 10:8

16:17 29:18

31:13,13 37:18

38:5 42:9

44:14

days 12:21 25:1

37:5

Dearborn 43:12
43:14 44:8,16

Deborah 37:2
decentralized
13:21

decide 29:22
decision 21:15
decisions 34:11
decline 7:18
declined 35:17
35:18

decreased 39:8,9
39:19

dedicated 15:1,6
27:2

dedication 17:3
definitely 26:24
degradation 25:8
demanding 32:18
demonstrating
17:11

department 5:14
5:23,25 6:11

12:11 13:5,20

13:22 16:12

17:7 23:17,25

24:3,24 25:11

25:15 26:18

31:5,10 35:22

35:25 36:12

39:13 44:8,8

department's
5:21,21 6:2

depending 11:24
depends 38:23
Deputy 2:14 3:10

3:12 7:8 11:20

11:22 13:19,24

16:20 17:6

20:7,11 21:7

25:23,24 27:12

27:13,19,21

29:15 32:1,8

32:22 36:24

37:15 38:1,3



11/14/2013

Page 4

11/14/2013

Page 4

38:14 42:13,17

deserved 17:5
designated 14:2
desk 38:24
details 20:8,12
24:15

detained 9:15
detective 13:20
13:22

detectives 12:1
12:9,12

Detroit 1:1,19
3:1 5:7,14,19

6:10,10 15:2,7

15:19 16:6,9

16:11,11,13,16

16:21,24,24

17:1,4,6,8,11

19:6,21 21:8

21:14 22:19

24:1 32:25

33:8,12,19,21

33:23 34:2,15

39:6 43:13

44:8,13,17

devastation
26:25

develop 13:14
different 8:16
9:11 22:19

38:8

direction 19:9
directly 43:8
44:6

director 15:18
29:17

Directors 15:21
discipline 5:24
disconnect 13:16
dispatched 13:23
displayed 31:20
district 5:6
10:14 11:3

15:24 36:6,7,8

division 10:20
documented 11:5
doing 4:14 9:22

17:18 28:2,16

29:5 36:25

38:9 42:1,25

dollars 24:10
Donnell 2:8 3:7

doors 41:23
downtown 10:19
DPD 15:22,24
DPS 25:18 43:1

DPW 36:11,14
draconian 34:10
drag 18:7
Drake 3:19
drive 33:22 36:5

driven 35:24
duties 5:2 38:24

duty 38:19
dwelling 26:21
dwellings 27:23

E

earlier 6:5
early 9:9
easier 38:12
easily 10:4 34:3

east 8:4
Eastern 15:11
education 15:7,9
effect 13:21
effective 22:8,8
efficient 26:6,7
effort 23:19
eight 8:7
elected 5:5
15:12,13

elementary 8:7
8:16

eleven 5:4
eliminate 21:16
eliminated 25:9
Elliott 21:10,19
emergency 22:25
23:7,22

Emmett 32:25
employees 5:25
employer 32:25
encompasses 8:2
encourage 33:21
encouraging
34:14

energy 16:6
enforce 28:4
enforcement 8:19
9:12 17:19

44:7

ensure 31:15
ensuring 31:20

environmental
26:11 36:9,10

36:16,22,23

37:1

equally 44:17
establish 5:16
esteem 16:25
eternally 4:16
evening 3:5 7:22

7:23 20:4,17

20:20 22:18

24:18 36:4

37:2 38:25

39:25

event 11:7
everybody 13:11
13:25 14:2

20:10 30:23

39:25

evidence 28:1
excellent 34:21
exceptional 17:2
excess 22:21
24:9

executive 2:12
31:10

exemplified 15:5
exists 11:13
Explorer's 8:19
expression 16:25

F

Facebook 29:24
fact 31:2
failed 4:9
fall 22:7
falls 14:6
familiar 10:6
40:25

familiarity
35:10

families 19:10
19:14

family 24:25
43:11

far 10:8 14:5

26:4 29:16

36:15,17

faster 11:8
father 40:11
favor 6:18 7:1

18:16

fee 22:20
feel 40:19 41:5

41:7

felony 9:13
female 15:13
Fenkell 8:3
Ferguson 28:7,7
31:23 32:3,10

fight 21:14
35:13 44:3

fill 11:4 19:10

final 5:24
finances 33:5
find 30:12 40:17

finish 33:2
fire 15:18 26:23

fires 27:8
first 4:8 9:25

15:12,13 23:2

34:25

five 5:9 33:25

five-year 5:8
flagged 11:6
fluctuates 38:18
38:20

flyer 28:12
focus 16:3
folks 24:21
25:14

followups 14:12
foolishness
32:20

force 15:23 43:3

Ford 8:3
foregoing 45:9
forgive 4:8
form 11:4,4
former 10:20
15:18 40:5,9

forth 45:10
forum 43:18 44:6

Foster 32:23,25
34:18,20

Foster's 32:25
founder 39:2
four 5:6
fraud 12:19
free 33:3
Freeway 1:18
frequently 4:23
frisk 29:4,5,8
30:9,14,19,23



11/14/2013

Page 5

11/14/2013

Page 5

31:15,22

frisked 29:6
front 3:18 40:7

full 45:13
furnace 25:5
furthered 15:9
future 11:24

G

garage 37:4
gas 9:6 41:13,22

gathering 16:2
general 12:18
generation 32:24
gentleman 25:17
43:23

gentlemen 19:4
George 2:12 3:14

3:17 6:4

getting 28:17
29:8 30:6

39:10,20 40:20

give 3:25 7:21

7:25 8:24 9:12

19:9,9 20:2

21:22 23:1

29:21 35:10

42:6,21

given 9:10
gives 14:7
giving 16:12
go 8:17,22 9:6

18:3 19:11

20:6,14 23:2,5

23:23 24:3

28:5 31:15

38:11 39:14

41:17,20,21,22

God 4:5
Godbee's 35:5
goes 29:16
going 12:1,25
13:25 14:3,20

21:1,8,11

22:21 23:11

24:9,11 25:10

26:18 28:22,24

29:11,11,13,14

30:21 31:13

33:2,4,4 36:14

39:11 40:16

41:9,10,12,24

41:25 42:7

43:20

good 3:5 4:24

7:22,22 20:4

20:17 22:18

24:18 30:3

36:4 37:2

38:25 39:25

42:21,21

goodness 41:4
grabbed 30:24
graduated 15:8
Grandmont 15:3
15:21,22,23

22:9,11 25:14

Grandmontitor
15:16

gratitude 16:25
great 11:16,17
22:3 23:13

28:12 36:7

greatly 10:1
26:3

Greenfield 8:4
grow 22:22 24:9

24:11

growing 32:15
33:23

grown 22:21
guidance 4:11
guide 4:13
guns 9:16 30:13

guy 25:2
guys 11:2,16
28:10,18,23

30:4

G-i-b-s-o-n
20:19

H

half 12:8,14
Hall 10:19,19
11:15

hand 9:16 22:3

22:10

handles 12:16,17
12:18

handling 36:13
Hanson 3:22
happen 12:25
13:25 35:16

44:14

happened 37:16
happening 27:18
29:2

happens 12:23
44:15

happy 4:17
hard 30:6
harm 32:14
havens 26:22
Headquarters
19:22

heal 19:10
health 42:12
hear 22:14 43:2

heard 11:25
17:25 27:14

33:6 40:2

43:21

hearing 29:2
Heart 21:10,19
heater 25:5
Heights 43:12,14
44:16

help 10:12 18:6

19:10 22:15

23:5 24:24

25:21 27:15

32:12 40:24

42:1,3,4

hereinbefore
45:10

herewith 16:25
hey 29:11
high 8:8 15:8

higher 40:25
highly 16:14
hike 23:16,24
hold 31:4
holidays 5:11
home 4:24 17:24

18:1,4 24:25

25:6 29:11,12

37:7,24 41:20

homes 8:23 24:22

26:14

home-going 19:2
homicide 21:8
homicides 7:10
9:19

honest 29:7,20
honesty 33:25
honor 18:8

honorable 20:17
honoring 14:25
hope 40:23 43:1

hopefully 21:3
22:5

hospitality 4:20
hosted 21:11
hours 9:10 10:8

25:5 37:18

38:5

house 17:25
41:18,21

houses 41:12
human 26:24
hundred 25:10,25
32:5

hurt 19:11
husband 18:1

I

idea 13:14 17:16

30:22

ideal 35:16
identify 8:25
28:2

illegal 30:13
immediate 3:8
27:9

implement 21:13
implemented 10:3
important 19:7
21:25

imposing 5:24
Improvement 28:8
improving 17:3
incident 43:2
incidents 25:12
include 15:20
including 32:25
34:13 36:1

increase 26:3
34:6

individuals 8:25
36:1

information 8:24
26:9,12 28:17

29:18,22,25

30:4 38:11

44:9

initial 30:19
initiative 10:13
initiatives 10:3



11/14/2013

Page 6

11/14/2013

Page 6

10:5,7

injured 38:18,19
innovative 35:2
35:7,23

input 38:11
inquisitory
31:11

inside 9:6 10:8

inspect 31:22
inspection 31:11
instance 12:15
instituted 10:23
22:20

intact 38:2,4,15
38:21

introduce 3:14
introduction
3:23

investigating
14:9

investigation
12:11

investigations
3:13 12:19

13:17,25 14:2

investigative
14:1,6 39:12

39:13

investigator
3:19 6:6

investigators
6:7 12:24 13:3

13:9,12,13

invocation 3:25
involve 9:1
21:15

involved 8:20
17:21 24:23

40:22 42:10

involvement
17:10

involvements
15:20

Isaac 3:24 4:1

4:22 21:24

22:3

issue 20:22
26:11,14 35:9

35:25 39:7,11

39:17

I-75 21:11

J

James 7:5 17:12

21:12

Jeff 24:18
Jehan 20:18
Jerome 2:10 3:9

Jessica 2:6 3:9

JLB 29:1
job 17:23 18:3,4

28:17 29:7

Joezell 19:3
join 16:18
joined 3:7
justice 44:2
juveniles 9:14
J-e-h-a-n 20:18

K

Katrice 38:25
keep 4:13 18:6

Kevin 19:3
kid 29:6
kids 8:15,17,20
27:7

killed 43:12
knew 24:12
know 4:20 10:5

11:7 12:7

13:11,15 18:5

20:23 23:6,22

26:20 27:3

28:13,18 29:19

31:13 32:13,16

32:17,19 34:7

35:21 36:24

37:23 38:6,9

38:11,22 39:24

40:21,21 41:3

41:5 42:12,13

42:15 43:17,22

knowing 37:15
knowledge 11:13
23:4

K-a-t-r-i-c-e
39:1

L

L 2:10
labor 17:19
lady 16:23
larcenies 12:18

larceny 7:17
large 5:5
law 8:19 17:18

22:8

lay 41:10
lead 4:13
leaders 19:8,14
21:13 22:4,6

leadership 4:10
15:4 17:2 35:6

leads 25:7 27:6

leaning 39:23
leased 25:18,19
left 3:20 13:8

20:22 35:20

legislature
34:24

letter 22:24,25
letting 13:11
let's 23:7 28:20

28:20,21

LeVALLEY 2:14
3:11,12 7:8

11:22 13:24

16:20 17:6

20:7,11 21:7

24:13 25:24

27:12,19,21

29:15 32:1,8

32:22 36:19,24

37:15 38:3,16

42:13,17

level 13:23 44:1

liaison 6:9
life 17:3
lift 19:16
limit 20:2
line 27:2 37:13

37:14 38:11,19

lined 12:4,13
listening 29:1
40:18

literally 27:6
little 13:1
19:17 21:22

26:19 43:2

live 11:24 26:25

33:8,12,21

34:15

lived 43:23
living 33:19
lobby 34:13

local 9:11
located 21:10
locations 13:3
locked 41:23
log 30:17 31:12

31:14,16,19

long 30:21 36:25

44:5

longer 13:22
36:13

look 13:10 19:17

20:14 26:23

37:23 40:6,8

looking 26:19
Lord 4:5,7
loss 17:15
lot 9:7 12:10

13:8 30:5,22

43:17 44:15

love 17:20,21
18:8

M

Mack 21:11,20
MACOMB 45:6
Madame 3:16
14:13 18:25

38:13

major 39:16
making 21:16,24
25:20 33:18

34:9

manage 23:19
manager 22:25
23:7,23

manner 3:20
manpower 38:14
38:17,21

marching 22:14
Marlon 7:20,23
Mary 14:19,25
15:1 16:13,15

16:21 17:1,8

18:12 22:2

matter 27:25
mayor 5:6,18 6:1

19:5,13

ma'am 6:11 11:19

18:10,20,24

19:18 39:21

40:10,14

McBride 43:11



11/14/2013

Page 7

11/14/2013

Page 7

McGee 22:2,2
mean 23:21 29:12

30:21 32:11,11

40:3

means 30:23 34:9

media 19:23,23
29:17,18,22

30:7

meet 4:2 5:10

21:13

meeting 1:6 3:6

19:20 20:20

21:4,12 31:4,8

31:8,11

meetings 5:12
6:6 21:25

member 32:23
36:6

members 5:4,6
17:5 34:11

36:2

memo 28:14
mention 11:25
merits 35:3
message 30:2
met 6:5
method 30:1
metro 39:6
Metropolitan
15:19

mic 7:20
Michigan 1:19
3:1 15:10,11

45:4

middle 8:8
Midwest 39:2,3
Mile 33:1
miles 8:2
million 24:10
mind 24:14 29:6

minute 20:13
minutes 6:21
20:3 37:22,25

41:15

misdemeanor 9:14
money 22:22 23:1

23:8,17,18,23

24:2,9 31:24

31:24 32:4,6

32:11 42:11,22

42:22

monitor 9:7

month 8:23 13:11

18:2 31:6,6

morning 9:9 18:2

motion 6:13,20
6:21 7:3 18:18

34:25

move 6:13 13:1,8

18:11 44:19

moved 6:15,17,23
6:25 18:15

25:1 44:20

moving 12:1,23
12:24

Muhammad 14:19
14:19,22,25

15:1,6,8,15,17

15:17 16:1,5

16:13,15,19,21

17:1,8,14

18:12 21:21,21

Muhsin 21:21
Municipal 20:21
murder 26:22

N

name 7:23 8:13

20:2 21:21

24:18 28:7

39:25 43:22

near 11:24 21:11

neat 15:17
necessary 6:7
need 6:13 11:11

12:6 19:13,16

25:11,21,21,25

28:3 32:5,8

34:1 38:23

39:14 40:14,20

42:1,2,21,22

42:25

needed 10:15
needs 14:8 33:7

negative 30:6,7
neglect 11:9
neighborhood
16:3

neighborhoods
26:25

neighbors 25:4
networking 22:8
never 28:11
new 5:11 10:3

14:18,18 20:24

21:3 28:20

35:7

news 28:21,24
32:15

newsletter 15:16
newspaper 28:21
nice 17:18,18
Nicholas 22:19
night 31:3
non 5:5
non-fatal 7:12
9:18

non-violent 37:8
Norm 20:25
north 8:3
Northwest 22:3
Northwestern
15:24 36:6,7,8

November 1:21
3:2 5:15 6:14

6:22 9:13,15

16:17 19:21,24

21:9,18

nucleus 22:1
number 9:3 12:4

12:5 15:22

22:4,6,13 36:1

37:24

numbers 34:3

O

oath 45:10
objections 14:16
obviously 24:2
occurred 20:21
43:12

offer 22:25
office 3:10,20
7:7

officer 7:24
10:10,20 11:16

27:24,25 36:17

36:18,19,20,21

36:22,22,23

37:22 39:12

officers 8:15
9:5 12:2 13:15

14:11,11 26:11

30:3,15 31:12

31:14 33:11,25

34:9,15 35:8

35:10,15,21

36:9,10,16

38:17,18,23

42:8

oh 4:5 42:24

okay 11:13 14:17

14:20 16:20

18:21 19:20

25:23 28:5

31:25

old 18:21
older 11:3
once 4:5 5:10

8:23 12:23

31:6

open 5:12 31:6

38:4,5

opening 29:24
Operation 9:2,8
15:24

operations 5:23
14:1,6

opportunity 19:1
43:19

opposed 6:20 7:3

18:18

oral 19:25
order 33:7
orders 22:15
ordinance 23:15
23:20 24:4

34:6

ordinances 26:12
26:14 27:22

organizations
8:12 35:14

organized 8:11
Outer 36:5
outside 4:10
28:19 32:3

outstanding 17:2
17:9

overall 7:14
23:19

oversight 5:13
owned 24:25
owner 27:19,23
28:3 32:24

owners 27:16
ownership 21:17

P



11/14/2013

Page 8

11/14/2013

Page 8

packed 28:10,15
PAGE 1:15
pages 29:24
Pamela 3:19
Pannell 20:4,4,9
paper 27:7
Park 34:8 37:3

parking 9:7
20:21

part 7:15 18:12

30:9 31:7

particular 14:8
40:3,18

partner 18:3,4,4
partners 21:18
parts 26:13
Passage 9:9
15:24

passed 23:15,21
24:5

passing 33:16,16
33:17

pastor 3:24 4:1

4:19,22 21:23

patrol 8:13
13:17 15:22,22

17:22 37:3

39:15

patrollers 22:9
22:10

patrols 27:3
Paula 36:4
pay 17:18 33:14

34:5 42:9,15

42:18,20

peace 44:3
Penske 32:4
people 4:14 5:15

13:5 17:19

22:14 25:5,13

25:22 26:13

27:22 30:10,11

30:12,22 32:12

40:24 41:5,11

43:18,21,21

44:15

percent 7:12,14
7:15 9:18,19

9:19 25:25

permanent 18:13
18:19

perpetrated

41:16

Perryman 19:3
person 20:14
28:2 30:18,20

31:1

personally 24:22
phone 37:6,7,21
37:25 38:6

phonetic 11:2
25:13 37:3

photographs 26:9
28:1

physically 10:9
12:24 14:3

pick 31:12
pictures 25:13
25:15

piece 29:16
pieces 30:13
piggy 22:23
piggy-back 39:4
pillar 16:8
place 10:5 11:12

21:9 23:2 26:3

27:22 34:8

35:4 37:12

45:10

places 26:21
plain 14:11
plan 44:4
plans 41:10
please 16:18
20:2 22:2,10

podium 31:9
point 10:24
28:12,16 33:24

34:4 43:13

points 33:12,15
33:16,17,19

police 1:1 3:6

5:4,12,14,18

5:23 6:8,9,11

15:12,18 16:10

16:11,16 17:7

23:5,25 24:24

25:11,15 27:17

27:24,25 28:23

29:10 32:14

33:8,11,21,25

34:2,5,6,9,15

36:7,12 37:17

40:9,20,23

41:1 42:1,12

42:24 43:9

44:8,8

policing 30:10
policy 5:17
33:10

political 40:1
population 35:17
portion 33:16
portions 23:16
23:17

positions 12:3
positive 12:10
possible 16:7
possibly 26:18
33:20

pray 4:4,15 19:1

prayer 19:17
precinct 7:21,24
8:1,1,6,6,10

8:13 9:3,4,13

9:18 10:9,14

10:21 11:5,16

11:24 12:1,4,5

12:15 13:1,2,9

13:14,16,23

14:8 15:2 16:7

24:21 25:6

27:2 31:9

36:16,17,22,23

37:6,13 39:12

precincts 12:24
13:7,12 14:4,4

37:20 38:4

prepare 5:25
presence 4:7
22:5 34:6

present 3:18
14:22 19:6

presentation
7:21,25 9:20

presented 16:24
president 15:14
22:2 28:8 36:5

39:1,3

pretty 11:10
17:18 33:3

Prevention 15:23
previous 6:3
Pre-K 8:16
probable 30:18
probably 11:25

12:9 13:10

33:13

problem 29:13
procedure 34:14
44:7

proceedings 3:21
44:21 45:9,14

process 4:3,6
14:15 20:22

21:16 23:19

26:6,7

product 15:7
program 8:14,20
8:21,22 9:5,8

10:17,21,25,25

11:12

programs 8:9,17
progress 26:5,5
prohibit 35:5
projects 23:3
promoting 44:5
promotions 5:22
proper 4:4
property 26:8,20
26:21,23 27:6

27:20

prosecutor 43:19
protect 25:9
protecting 17:19
providing 24:1
public 5:12 6:2

15:7,18 19:22

pull 31:12,14
pulled 38:20
purpose 21:12
push 33:22
pushing 30:2,4
44:2

put 10:5 11:12

23:8 29:23

34:16,25 38:9

putting 29:18
37:9

p.m 1:20 3:3

20:8 21:9,18

44:21

Q

qualify 12:20
quality 17:3
question 20:19
35:15 36:9



11/14/2013

Page 9

11/14/2013

Page 9

questions 9:20
11:19 13:18

quick 20:19
quicker 10:15
quickly 24:10
Quinn 3:22
quite 4:23

R

radio 17:22
28:20,25 29:1

29:2 37:3

raise 22:2,10
random 31:13
randomly 31:12
range 8:21
rank 33:14
rape 26:22
reach 44:7
reaction 25:16
read 5:2 8:15,17

14:21 27:7

really 10:6
11:11 17:15

29:9 40:19

reason 31:1
40:22

reasonable 30:16
30:25 31:16

reasons 23:24
rebuttal 24:7
recall 10:16
receive 5:22
received 12:10
receiving 33:13
recess 5:10
recognition 17:1
17:7,12,20

recognize 11:10
record 3:17
Recording 3:21
recoup 24:2
recover 38:19
recruitment
33:22

reduced 45:11
reduction 7:12
7:14,15

referred 21:22
regard 26:9 30:9

regardless 26:1
registered 10:14

regulations 5:17
reiterated 34:22
relate 43:8
related 40:4,8
44:6

relates 6:2 27:7

27:8

relations 8:16
29:17 36:7

relationships
13:15

remained 38:15
remember 10:11
33:24 35:4,17

remind 20:1
43:15

reminding 23:22
Renisha 43:11
report 6:1 7:4,7

7:9 10:1,10

14:6 36:11

37:5,8,18

38:12 41:15

reported 45:8
REPORTER 45:1
reporting 3:22
38:2

reports 10:4,9
12:5 14:15

30:17 38:5

representative
4:19

represented
19:13 27:4

representing
22:19

requested 22:4
requesting 22:24
require 33:8,11
requiring 35:7
reserve 35:8
residency 34:25
35:9 36:1

resident 15:3
17:8 33:19

37:3

residents 8:5
11:9 35:12

37:9 43:16

resolution 14:19
14:21,25 18:11

24:5

resolve 5:22
19:10

resolved 16:9
respected 16:14
respond 25:12,21
25:24,25 35:6

39:16 40:20

44:11

responded 25:7
responders 35:1
responding 26:7
response 12:10
24:25 26:3,3

39:8,9,10,20

responsibilities
5:2,16

responsible 14:9
34:12

responsive 14:8
35:23

rest 3:15 41:5

restraint 44:1
restructure 33:5
restructuring
34:13

result 35:20
retired 18:2
retirement 17:18
Reverend 21:24
22:3

reverse 34:24
review 5:20,21
reviewing 5:24
revisit 23:20
rid 43:3
ridiculous 38:10
right 3:12 12:2

12:13 25:18

26:2 34:2,4,4

37:18 40:8

42:7

Road 8:3
robbed 41:2
robberies 12:17
Robert 3:20
Robinson 38:25
39:1,1

Roche 20:8,11
Roland 22:13
Ron 43:9
room 14:11 19:23

19:23 28:9

Rosedale 15:23
34:8 37:3

routes 9:11
routine 9:6
rules 5:17
run 15:20 31:24

32:6,11

S

Sacred 21:9,19
safe 9:2,8 15:24

18:6

safer 29:10
safety 15:18
19:22 41:1

salary 33:14
sat 24:23 25:1

34:23 37:21,25

save 25:17
saved 24:22
saying 23:7
27:16 39:7

42:24

says 31:1 37:22

scams 8:25
school 8:17 15:7

15:9,11 25:14

25:18,20 41:2

Schoolcraft 28:8
schools 8:7,7,8
8:8 9:11,11

Scott 43:8,9
scrapped 25:1,19
scrapping 24:21
25:2,13 26:13

39:5 42:10

seated 3:18
second 18:2
20:13 28:16

32:24

secretary 2:12
3:16,17 6:4

security 15:19
see 11:23 13:12

27:4 39:18

40:7

seeing 27:25
seen 28:11
select 8:16
selling 28:12
send 14:12 22:24

sending 29:25



11/14/2013

Page 10

11/14/2013

Page 10

senior 8:22,22
8:24 10:25

11:8 41:3

seniors 9:1
10:18 11:3,10

41:3

sensational 30:5
sensitive 43:24
sent 11:4
sentiments 36:3
Sergeant 3:21
serious 31:21
32:20

serve 5:8,8 18:8

service 3:23
10:15 11:8

15:4 16:13

17:9,10

services 10:20
11:12 19:2

23:25 35:18

set 5:14 12:3

39:11,12 45:10

seven 5:5 8:7

severity 26:1
shame 41:19
share 18:23
34:21 36:2

Sharon 20:4
sheets 30:17
31:12,14,16,19

shootings 7:12
9:18

shop 19:5
shortage 40:22
show 19:8
signed 16:15
17:4,12

sir 4:25 11:15

11:20 22:17

27:12 28:6

29:15 34:17

sit 14:3 37:21

37:23

sitting 14:10
situation 11:11
12:8 37:10

44:10

situations 44:13
Sixth 36:16
slain 19:4
sleeping 18:1

slew 33:4
Smith 39:23 40:1

40:12,16 42:15

42:21

software 23:18
solicit 21:15
solution 41:24
solutions 33:20
somebody 27:5
28:14 30:15

soon 25:19
sorry 15:13 24:5

28:6 40:19

41:7

sort 30:25
south 8:3
Southfield 1:18
Southwestern
15:8

space 13:4,7
speak 10:7 23:11

speaker 38:9
speaking 16:10
specific 23:16
24:5

specifics 37:16
spend 35:8
spirit 16:12,21
16:24,24 17:11

squad 12:22
39:14

squads 12:3,12
12:15,16,20

14:3

square 8:2
SS 45:5
staff 3:15,23
6:7 15:12 31:5

31:10

stand 22:15
39:24

Standing 14:14
stands 13:20
start 7:8 25:11

28:19,20,20,21

29:25

started 14:15
Starting 12:13
state 34:24
35:13 45:4

statement 43:20
station 9:3

37:16 41:13,22

stations 9:6
37:17

statistics 7:9
stats 7:19
status 35:8
stay 34:19 35:25

stenographically
45:9

step 19:14
stop 29:4,5,8
30:9,10,11,14

30:15,19,22

31:15,22 32:20

43:5

stopped 29:6
30:18,24 31:1

stops 9:10 31:20

stories 30:6,8
story 17:25
strange 19:16
street 23:8
25:22 30:23

31:2 35:16

41:18

streets 30:4,12
strengthen 16:1
stress 41:13
stressful 37:10
stripped 26:22
stripping 27:23
struggling 39:7
stuff 29:2
subject 5:6
submit 6:1
suggestions
34:21

summit 21:7
Sunday 25:4
supervision
45:12

supervisor 31:18
31:19

supervisory 5:13
supplemented
38:17

support 6:8,16
6:24 18:14

24:4 42:2,4,6

supported 6:18
7:1 18:16

supporter 15:2

supposed 20:23
23:2,5 24:3

28:13 36:11

40:6

sure 11:1 19:14

20:10 23:21,25

24:15 29:12

41:23

surprise 17:16
suspended 42:14
42:17,19

suspicion 30:16
30:25 31:16

sustained 21:17
sweeps 15:25
system 15:8
23:18 37:8

43:16 44:2

T

table 14:17
take 21:8,16
23:7 25:22

26:12 28:2

31:21 32:6

34:1,24 41:15

43:1,18 44:5

taken 1:17 25:14

26:10

takes 19:8 38:5

talk 8:23 10:9

20:21 24:14

43:24

talking 39:4
Task 15:23
Tate 7:5 16:22

16:23

tax 35:20
Taylor 2:6 3:5,9

3:14,24 4:17

4:25 6:12,17

6:20,25 7:3

9:21 11:18,20

13:18 14:14,23

18:15,18,21

19:19 20:15

22:17 23:10

25:23 26:16

27:13,20 28:5

34:17 39:21

40:14 42:19

43:6 44:18



11/14/2013

Page 11

11/14/2013

Page 11

TCRU 38:2,3,5,15
38:17,20,21

team 12:22 15:22

technically 28:9
Telegraph 8:4
telephone 38:2
tell 20:5 28:24

40:12

telling 28:22
ten 12:21
term 5:8
test 33:17,17
testimony 45:9
thank 3:16 4:17

4:20,24,25 5:3

6:11,12 10:1

10:17,18 11:14

11:20 14:13,14

14:17 16:15

17:14 18:20,24

19:5,18,19

21:6,24 22:16

22:17 23:8

24:17 28:5

29:14 32:22

34:17 39:20,21

43:3,4

Thanksgiving
5:11

thing 11:23 20:5

29:3,13 39:23

things 4:4,8,9
4:15,15 18:5

26:2 27:6,9

35:23 38:10

think 17:24
24:10 27:10,14

27:15 28:23

31:6 32:3,19

39:16 41:24

42:23 43:20

44:16

thinking 28:19
37:12

Third 19:22,24
thought 33:9
35:6

three 8:8 12:16

Thursday 1:21
3:2 6:14,22

19:20,24

time 5:1 6:12

7:6 10:2,24

16:6 19:25

21:2 26:3,4

29:1,19,19

30:6,15,22

32:2,16 33:24

35:8 36:25

38:7 39:8,18

43:4,4,24 44:5

44:16 45:10

times 30:5 38:8

39:10 40:7

tired 29:1
today 7:10,19
19:3 28:9

told 36:12 37:20

37:20

toll 26:24
tomorrow 43:19
tonight 3:21 4:7

4:11 7:4,25

41:20

totally 17:15
25:19

tow 23:24
towers 20:22
21:5 22:20

towing 20:23
22:20 23:19

24:1

track 26:13
transcription
45:12,13

treasurer 36:8
Trilety 36:4,5
truancy 15:25
true 16:8 27:21

29:3 45:13

truly 17:19
try 8:25 35:18

43:25

trying 25:8,17
34:1 42:11

tuned 35:25
turn 7:20 40:5

turned 25:15
twice 25:6
Twitter 29:25
two 12:8,20,25
13:4,11 20:2

24:23 25:4

37:5 42:8

43:10

type 31:11
types 26:15
34:10

typically 8:25

U

ultimately 21:17
understand 19:7
19:15 41:9

underway 12:2
unfortunately
19:4 27:8

union 35:4
united 21:13
University 15:10
15:11

unmatched 16:14
unofficial 7:9
7:19

update 8:1
updates 8:24
uplifting 16:3
upset 43:18
44:15

usual 19:15
usually 17:15

V

valid 39:19
vandalized 37:4
various 27:3
versed 36:25
vice 3:7 15:14

vigilant 26:19
41:12,18 44:2

44:17

violations 36:11
36:13

violence 20:5
21:14 43:24

violent 7:14
9:17 21:7,16

26:5

Violet 37:2,2,19
38:8

vision 16:13
Vitoff 25:13,18
void 19:10
volume 38:6,15
volunteer 37:4
volunteered 16:5

vote 5:15

W

waiting 22:14
walk 37:17
walked 43:14
walking 29:10
30:23 31:2

want 4:19,21
10:4 19:5,12

21:22 23:20

24:11 33:1

39:16,17,18

41:4,11 42:15

43:9,15,15,18

44:5,10

wanted 18:23,25
20:9 22:15

23:24 27:14

34:20 39:4

43:22

wants 20:14 23:3

Warfield 2:10
3:9 5:1,3 6:16

6:23 9:21,22

9:25 10:11,18

11:14 18:10,22

18:24 19:20

21:2 23:10,14

26:16,17

Wash 33:1
wasn't 18:1
28:14

watch 31:7
watching 41:18
water 25:5
way 4:12 13:7

16:7 18:7

32:13 33:10

40:20 41:6,19

41:20 42:4,5

44:11

Wayne 15:9
ways 35:2
Webb 22:12
websites 29:23
week 5:10 12:13

12:14 14:15,17

19:5 20:20

31:5 38:22

41:10 43:10

weekly 31:22



11/14/2013

Page 12

11/14/2013

Page 12

38:20

weeks 12:25 37:5

week's 21:4
welcome 3:5 4:1

4:22 11:15

Wendy 1:22 3:22

45:18

went 37:6,6,16
37:19,24

weren't 13:4
west 8:4 33:1

36:5

we'll 29:12
40:25

we're 7:17 12:1

28:16 30:3,4

32:20 41:25

we've 12:8 13:6

14:2 25:13

White 2:8 3:7

6:15,24 11:18

11:19 13:19

14:13,20,22,24

18:14 20:25

34:19 38:1,13

44:20

wide 12:12
Williams 19:2,3
Willow 15:20
Wilson 7:20,22
7:23 9:24,25

10:6,16 26:10

36:15,21 40:4

40:4,4,5,9,10

40:17

witnessed 24:23
25:4

woman 15:6 43:11

wondering 20:24
word 4:4 32:12

words 17:15 19:9

19:9

work 13:8 18:5

25:20 43:17

44:2

worked 17:17
working 17:22
35:14 43:10

works 16:1
world 35:16
worthy 17:12
wrong 42:6

Y

year 6:3 7:9,11

7:13,15,16,18

9:4,15 12:7

13:4

years 5:9,11
11:3 12:8 15:3

17:17,22 24:25

33:6,6 34:23

year's 7:11,13
young 27:7 43:11

youngsters 41:2

$

$600,000 22:21
$75 22:20

1

1 1:15
1,062 7:13
1,139 9:13
1.2 24:10
1000 21:10,19
11:00 32:16,17
12 8:14
12.2 7:12
1301 19:22,23
14 1:21 3:2 8:21

14th 6:14
15 16:17
15000 1:18
16.8 8:2
19th 20:6,12
21:9,18

2

20 17:22 33:18

37:22

200 8:8 32:9

2011 5:16
2012 5:14
2013 1:21 3:2

6:22 16:17

19:21

21 8:21 19:21

21st 19:24
24 10:8 37:18

38:5

24-hour 17:23
25th 22:5
254 9:16

27 15:3
296 7:10

3

3 8:18 9:19

3,000 34:3
3:00 19:21
30 8:20 37:25

41:15

300 41:8
35 17:17
3505 1:22 45:19

4

4 15:22
40 37:25
400 8:9
41 7:11
45 1:15 8:11

5

5,000 34:9 35:15

35:21

5.2 7:14
50 22:11
54 9:14
55 24:25
58 7:13

6

6 7:15 9:18 33:1

6th 7:21,24 8:1

8:1,6,6,10,12

9:4,13,18

11:16 12:15

13:2,6,9,14

15:2 16:7

24:21 36:17,23

37:19

6,000 33:25
6:00 20:7 21:9

21:18

6:40 1:20 3:3

65 11:3,3

7

7 6:22 9:13

7th 9:15
7-day-a-week
17:23

7:45 44:21
75 21:20

8

8 8:18 9:3

8th 5:16 9:3

10:20 13:2,6,9

24:21 36:17,21

37:20

8:00 18:2 20:8

21:9,18

82,000 8:5
839 9:14

9

9 9:19
911 10:21,25
25:6

94 25:10
99 32:5


